PROVINCE OF QUEBEC CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC

BY-LAW NO. 2557-1

BY-LAW 2557-1 AMENDING BY-LAW 2557 ENTITLED: "BY-LAW 2557 INSITUTING TEMPORAY SAFETY MEASURES RELATED TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS ON THE TERRITORY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC" IN ORDER TO AMEND CERTAIN SECTIONS PURSUANT TO THE ADOPTION OF PROVINCIAL DECREE 810-2020

At a Special Council meeting of the Côte Saint-Luc City Council, at the City Hall, 5801 Cavendish Boulevard, on Monday, August 24, 2020, at 6:00 p.m. at which were present:

Mayor Mitchell Brownstein, B. Comm., B.C.L., L.L.B

Councillor Sidney Benizri

Councillor Dida Berku, B.C.L.

Councillor Mike Cohen, B.A.

Councillor Steven Erdelyi, B.Sc., B.Ed.

Councillor Mitch Kujavsky, B. Comm.

Councillor Oren Sebag, B.Sc. RN MBA

Councillor David Tordjman, Eng.

ALSO PRESENT:

Ms. Tanya Abramovitch, City Manager

Ms. Nadia Di Furia, Associate City Manager

M^e Jonathan Shecter, Co-City Manager Director of Legal Services and City Clerk

Me Jason Prévost, Assistant City Clerk, acting a Secretary of the meeting

WHEREAS a notice of motion for the present By-law was given at a Special Sitting of the City Council held on August 20, 2020;

THAT it be ordained and enacted by By-law No. 2557-1 entitled "By-law 2557-1 amending By-law 2557 entitled: "By-law 2557 instituting temporary safety measures related to the COVID-19 virus on the territory of the City of Côte Saint-Luc" in order to amend certain sections pursuant to the adoption of Provincial Decree 810-2020" as follows:

ARTICLE 1

Article 1.2 of By-law 2557 is hereby amended by removing paragraphs g) and i).

ARTICLE 2

By-law 2557 is hereby amended by repealing article 2.3.

ARTICLE 3

Article 2.5 of By-law 2557 is hereby amended as follows:

- a) Replacing the words "articles 2.3 and 2.4" with the words "article 2.4".
- b) Removing the words "to require the mandatory wearing of Face Coverings for his customers inside his establishment and also used reasonable diligence" after the word "diligence".

ARTICLE 4

By-law 2557 is hereby amended by repealing article 2.6.

ARTICLE 5

Paragraph 1 of article 3.1 of By-law 2557 is hereby amended by removing the words "except article 2.6".

ARTICLE 6

By-law 2557 is hereby amended by repealing article 3.2.

ARTICLE 7

By-law 2557 is hereby amended by replacing article 4.1 with the following text:

"This by-law comes into force according to the law and will be in effect until November 30, 2020."

MITCHELL BROWNSTEIN MAYOR

JASON PRÉVOST ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

JASON PRÉVOST ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC <u>CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC</u>

BY-LAW No. 2557-1

BY-LAW 2557-1 ENTITLED: "BY-LAW 2557-1 AMENDING BY-LAW 2557 ENTITLED: "BY-LAW 2557 INSTITUTING TEMPORARY SAFETY MEASURES RELATED TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS ON THE TERRITORY OF THE CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC" IN ORDER TO AMEND CERTAIN SECTIONS PURSUANT TO THE ADOPTION OF PROVINCIAL DECREE 810-2020

ADOPTED ON:

IN FORCE ON:

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY